

The City Of The Dalles

State of The City

City of The Dalles Booth at the Cherry Festival

"Follow the Cherry Brick Road" to the Northwest Cherry Festival Community Fair. Join us at the City booth for family friendly fun and learn something new about City services.

Spin the quiz wheel to win a prize.

See what dissolves (and what doesn't) in the water mixing experiment. Learn about the history of The Dalles water system.



SPRING 2019

For more information go to thedalleschamber.com/northwest-cherry-festival.

City Awarded Grant for Dog River Pipeline

The City has been preparing and gathering the funds needed to replace the over 100 year old Dog River Pipeline for several years. This wooden pipeline supplies 54% of the City's municipal water supply and is estimated to cost over 8 million dollars to replace. Various grants and financing sources are being explored.

A grant application for 1 million dollars was submitted to the Oregon Water Resources Department (OWRD) Water Project Grants & Loans program in late 2018 and was awarded in February 2019.

A huge thank you to our partner agencies that supported this application and submitted letters of support!



City Hall 313 Court Street 541-296-5481

Police Department 401 Court Street 541-296-2613 Facebook page: City of The Dalles Police Department

Public Works 1215 West First 541-296-5401

The Dalles/Wasco County Library 722 Court Street 541-296-2815 Library Facebook Page: The Dalles Wasco County Library

City Website: www.thedalles.org

City Facebook page: City of The Dalles— City Hall



Dalles residents are encouraged to join in our annual spring cleaning event on **Saturday**, **May 4, 2019** from 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m.

Yard debris and large items, such as furniture, may be disposed of at the **southwest corner of W 6th & Webber Streets** only on this date and time. Please bring household clean up items only to this annual event.

Friends and neighbors are encouraged to help the elderly or handicapped dispose of unwanted items. Civic groups are encouraged to adopt an area of town for cleanup.

<u>No</u> kitchen garbage or food waste. <u>No</u> tires, refrigerators, freezers or air conditioners. <u>No</u> computers, monitors or televisions. <u>No</u> dirt, rock or animal waste (manure). <u>No</u> business or commercial waste will be accepted.

For more information about The Dalles Community Clean Up is on the City Hall Facebook page or go to thedalles.org and scroll to "Press Releases" on the home page.





Early Spring Pruning for Beautiful Trees and Safe Streets

This year the City is asking citizens to make a special effort to prevent unsightly damage to street trees that have low hanging branches. Trimming branches before collision breaks branches is healthier for trees. Tree trimming also prevents damage to tall vehicles like garbage trucks and school buses.

Property owners or occupants are responsible to care for trees in The Dalles. City staff only takes care of City-owned trees in the Downtown Area. When branches block safe passage, the property owner or occupant is responsible to reduce the hazard. This is the case whether the tree is on their property or on the right-of-way next to their property.



Safe Trimming Tips

According to the Occupational Safety and Health Administration the most common tree trimming accidents are electrocution, falling from a tree or being struck by trees or limbs.

Take control of your own safety. Learn all you can. Then buy pruning and safety equipment before trimming trees or large shrubs.

If your trees or shrubs are growing into power lines, do not attempt to prune or remove them yourself. Report the hazard tree to North Wasco County PUD. Fill out the tree trimming permit form available on their website. Trees can conduct electricity. So wait until the upper branches of the tree have been trimmed away from overhead power lines before pruning low branches.

When in doubt about trimming trees, hire a professional arborist.

For more information about trimming trees for traffic safety visit the City website <u>thedalles.org/</u> <u>transportation</u> or contact the Public Works Department at (541) 296-5401.

Arbor Day Foundation. (2019, January 9). *When to Prune*. Retrieved from Arbor Day Foundation: https://www.arborday.org/trees/tips/when-to-prune.cfm

City of The Dalles Meeting Dates and Locations:

We encourage citizens to attend meetings. All meetings are open to the public. Updates and cancellations can be found on the City's website: <u>thedalles.org</u>

City Council – Council Chamber 5:30 p.m. meets second and fourth Monday of each month, with the exception of holidays. Generally does not meet in August

Urban Renewal Agency - Council Chamber 5:30 p.m. third Tuesday of each month; as needed

Airport Board – Airport 7 a.m. third Friday of each month

Library Board – Location varies 4 p.m. on the third Tuesday

City Budget Committee - Council Chamber as needed and generally the first week of May

Urban Renewal Budget - Council Chamber generally first week of May

Museum Commission – Joint commission with Wasco County at PUD first Tuesday 7:30 p.m.

Historic Landmarks - Council Chamber 4 p.m. fourth Wednesday

Planning Commission - Council Chamber 6 p.m. first and third Thursday

City Of The Dalles

313 Court Street, The Dalles, OR 97058

www.thedalles.org

CONTACT INFORMATION

Please email or call anytime - we are happy to discuss your questions or concerns

<u>CITY STAFF</u>

I	City Manager:	Julie Krueger	jkrueger@ci.the-dalles.or.us	541-296-5481 ext. 1118
L	City Attorney:	Gene Parker	gparker@ci.the-dalles.or.us	541-296-5481 ext. 1123
	Finance Director:	Angie Wilson	awilson@ci.the-dalles.or.us	541-296-5481 ext. 1113
	HR Director:	Daniel Hunter	dhunter@ci.the-dalles.or.us	541-296-5481 ext. 4448
I	Planning Director:	Steve Harris	sharris@ci.the-dalles.or.us	541-296-5481 ext. 1151
	Police Chief:	Patrick Ashmore	pashmore@ci.the-dalles.or.us	541-298-8023
I	Public Works Director:	Dave Anderson	danderson@ci.the-dalles.or.us	541-296-5481 ext. 2008
	District Librarian:	Jeff Wavrunek	jwavrunek@ci.the-dalles.or.us	541-296-5481 ext. 3000
	City Clerk:	Izetta Grossman	igrossman@ci.the-dalles.or.us	541-296-5481 ext. 1119
I	Asst. to the City Manager:	Matthew Klebes	mklebes@ci.the-dalles.or.us	541-296-5481 ext. 1150
 	ELECTED OFFICIA	LS		

Mayor:	Rich Mays	<u>rmays@ci.the-dalles.or.us</u>	541-769-0858
Councilor-at-Large:	Rod Runyon	rrunyon@ci.the-dalles.or.us	541-993-6413
Councilor Position #1:	Timothy McGlothlin	tmcglothlin@ci.the-dalles.or.us	541-980-4051
Councilor Position #2:	Darcy Long–Curtiss	dlong-curtiss@ci.the-dalles.or.us	541-980-7184
Councilor Position #3:	Russ Brown	russlbrown44@gmail.com	541-980-1845
Councilor Position #4:	Linda Miller	caelmillercc@yahoo.com	541-980-2714
	Councilor-at-Large: Councilor Position #1: Councilor Position #2: Councilor Position #3:		Councilor-at-Large:Rod Runyonrrunyon@ci.the-dalles.or.usCouncilor Position #1:Timothy McGlothlintmcglothlin@ci.the-dalles.or.usCouncilor Position #2:Darcy Long–Curtissdlong-curtiss@ci.the-dalles.or.usCouncilor Position #3:Russ Brownrusslbrown44@gmail.com